

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

M.C. and T.G., on behalf of themselves and all
similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY, NEW YORK;
COLLEEN M. O'NEILL, as the Sheriff of
Jefferson County, New York; BRIAN R.
McDERMOTT, as the Undersheriff of Jefferson
County; and MARK WILSON, as the Facility
Administrator of Jefferson County Correctional
Facility,

Defendants.

Case No. 6:22-cv-190 (DNH/ATB)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
Antony P.F. Gemmell, #700911
Terry T. Ding, #702578
Molly K. Biklen, #515729
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10004
Telephone: 212-607-3300
Facsimile: 212-607-3318
agemmell@nyclu.org

Dated: March 1, 2022
New York, New York

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS 1

 I. Medication for Opioid Use Disorder 1

 II. Defendants’ Policy or Practice of Denying Access to Agonist Medication for Opioid
 Use Disorder 2

 III. Plaintiff M.C. 3

 IV. Plaintiff T.G. 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Putative Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(a). 7

 A. The Putative Class (and Subclasses) Are Sufficiently Numerous. 7

 B. Questions of Law and Fact Are Common to the Putative Class. 10

 C. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Typical of Those of the Putative Class..... 12

 D. Plaintiffs Will Fairly and Adequately Represent the Putative Class. 13

 E. The Putative Class is Ascertainable..... 14

 II. The Putative Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b). 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.T. by & through Tillman v. Harder, 298 F. Supp. 3d 391 (N.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 11, 13

Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 15

Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp., 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 13

Brooklyn Ctr. for Independence of the Disabled v. Bloomberg, 290 F.R.D. 409
(S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 12

Charles v. Orange Cnty., 925 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2019) 6

Clarkson v. Coughlin, 145 F.R.D. 339 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)..... 7, 8

Dean v. Coughlin, 107 F.R.D. 331 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)..... 9

Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG, 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006) 13

Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... 6

Floyd v. City of New York, 283 F.R.D. 153 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 14

Glatt v. Fox Searchlight Pictures, Inc., 811 F.3d 528 (2d Cir. 2016) 6

Hamelin v. Faxton-St. Luke’s Healthcare, 274 F.R.D. 385 (N.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 7, 8

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig., 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 6

In re Petrobras Securities, 862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 14

Inmates of Attica Corr. Facility v. Rockefeller, 453 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1971)..... 11

Johnson v. Nextel Commc’ns Inc., 780 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 10, 11

Marisol A. v. Giuliani, 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997) 6

Marriott v. Cty. of Montgomery, 227 F.R.D. 159 (N.D.N.Y. 2005), *aff’d*, No. 05-1590-CV,
2005 WL 3117194 (2d Cir. Nov. 22, 2005)..... 11

Nicholson v. Williams, 205 F.R.D. 92 (E.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 7

Pa. Pub. Sch. Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Morgan Stanley & Co., 772 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2014) 7

Peoples v. Annucci, 180 F. Supp. 3d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 13

Raymond v. New York State Dep’t of Corr. & Cmty. Supervision, --- F. Supp. 3d. ---,
No. 9:20-CV-1380, 2022 WL 97327 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2022)..... passim

Redmond v. Bigelow, No. 2:13-cv-393-DAK, 2014 WL 2765469 (D. Utah June 18, 2014) 9

Robidoux v. Celani, 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 7, 12

Stinson v. City of New York, 282 F.R.D. 360 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 12, 14

Sykes v. Mel Harris & Assocs., LLC, 285 F.R.D. 279 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 11, 12, 13

V.W. by and through Williams v. Conway, 236 F. Supp. 3d 554 (N.D.N.Y. 2017)..... passim
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011) 10, 11, 15
Williams v. Conway, 312 F.R.D. 248 (N.D.N.Y. 2016) 11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) passim
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) 6, 7, 14, 15

Other Authorities

N.Y.S. DIV. CRIM. JUST. SERVS., *Monthly Jail Population Trends* (Feb. 1, 2022),
https://www.criminaljustice.ny.gov/crimnet/ojsa/jail_population.pdf 3
 CTRS. FOR DISEASE CONTROL & PREVENTION (Feb. 16, 2022), *Provisional Drug Overdose
 Death Counts*, <https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/vsrr/drug-overdose-data.htm> 2
 SUBSTANCE ABUSE & MENTAL HEALTH SERVS. ADMIN., *Behavioral Health Barometer, New
 York, Volume 6* (2020),
[https://www.samhsa.gov/data/sites/default/files/reports/rpt32849/NewYork-BH-
 Barometer_Volume6.pdf](https://www.samhsa.gov/data/sites/default/files/reports/rpt32849/NewYork-BH-Barometer_Volume6.pdf) 8
 SUBSTANCE ABUSE & MENTAL HEALTH SERVS. ADMIN., *National Survey of Substance Abuse
 Treatment Services State Profiles* (2020),
[https://www.samhsa.gov/data/sites/default/files/reports/rpt29397/2019_NSSATS_StPro_comb
 ined.pdf](https://www.samhsa.gov/data/sites/default/files/reports/rpt29397/2019_NSSATS_StPro_combined.pdf) 8
 SUBSTANCE ABUSE & MENTAL HEALTH SERVS. ADMIN., *Use of Medication-Assisted Treatment
 for Opioid Use Disorder in Criminal Justice Settings* (2019),
<https://store.samhsa.gov/sites/default/files/d7/priv/pep19-matusecjs.pdf> 8
 SUBSTANCE ABUSE & MENTAL HEALTH SERVS. ADMIN., *Key Substance Use and Mental Health
 Indicators in the United States: Results from the 2020 National Survey on Drug Use and
 Health* (Oct. 25, 2021), [https://www.samhsa.gov/data/report/2020-nsduh-annual-national-
 report](https://www.samhsa.gov/data/report/2020-nsduh-annual-national-report) 3
 THE PEW CHARITABLE TRUSTS, *New Momentum for Addiction Treatment Behind Bars* (Apr. 4,
 2018), [https://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/blogs/stateline/2018/04/04/new-
 momentum-for-addiction-treatment-behind-bars](https://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/blogs/stateline/2018/04/04/new-momentum-for-addiction-treatment-behind-bars) 3
